The Group and the Company have adopted a new financial reporting framework, Singapore

Financial Reporting Standards (International) (SFRS(I)) on 1 October 2018 and have prepared

its financial information under SFRS(I) for the year ended 30 September 2019. SFRS(I) allows

first-time adopters exemptions from retrospective application of certain requirements

under SFRS(I). The Group and the Company have applied the exemptions where applicable.

  There is no change in the previous accounting policies under previous financial reporting

standards (“FRS”) or material adjustments on the initial transition to the new financial

reporting framework other than those arising from the application of SFRS(I) 15 Revenue for

Contracts with Customers. The application of SFRS(I) 15 has not resulted in any material

impact on net profit or net asset value of prior years. It has however resulted in

reclassification of the following items in the Statement of Comprehensive Income and

Statement of Financial Position.

  Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income for FY2018

 As previously

reported under

FRS

 Initial

application

of SFRS(I) 15

 As

adjusted

under

SFRS(I)

 S$’000  S$’000  %

Revenue 42,311  (870)  41,441

Cost of sales (39,201)  870  (38,331)

  Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at 30 September 2018

 As previously

reported under

FRS

 Initial

application

of SFRS(I) 15

 As

adjusted

under

SFRS(I)

 S$’000  S$’000  %

Current assets

   Trade receivables  5,609  (1,279)  4,330

   Amount due from contract customers 2,732  (2,732)  -

   Contract assets -  4,011  4,011

Current liabilities

   Amount due to contract customers 2,188  (2,188)  -

   Contract liabilities   2,188  2,188

12

6. Earnings per ordinary share of the group for the current financial period reported

on and the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year, after

deducting any provision for preference dividends:

  Group

 Financial Year Ended 30 Sep

 2019  2018

Profit/(Loss) attributable to owners of the

Company (S$’000)